BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of Vocational Nurse § AGREED
License Number 155910 . §
* "issued to LINDA BARNES JACKSON § ORDER
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.'Og_this da); 'the’Texa.s Boerd of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Bo
considered the matter of LINDA B.ARNES‘FJACKS ON, Voeational Nurse License Number 155¢
hereinafter referred to as Respondent., | | o

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have
vielated Section 301.452(b)(10)&(13), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent-waived informal
' {proceedings,'notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order offered on June 13, 2010, by

Katherine A. Thomas; MN, RN, Executive Director, subject to ratification by the Board.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these-
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to.
show comphance with all requlrcments of the law for retention. of the hcense(s) '

.2. " Respondent waived informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this
Order.
3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.
4, Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from Tyler Jumor College, Tyler,

Texas on August 11, 1995. Respondent was licensed to practice professional vocational
nursing in the State of Texas on January 12, 1996. ’

5. Respondent's nursing employmentvhistory includes:
02/09/1996- 09/27/1996 Staff Nurse .
' East Texas Medical Center .

Tyler, Texas
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Respondent's nursing employment history continued:

10/08/1996-12/27/1997 Staff Nurse
: : : : Doctor's Memorial Hospital -
‘Tyler, Texas . .

06/15/1997-08/20/2000 . Staff Nurse o
' Healthsouth Rehabilitation Hospital
Tyler, Texas

10/01/2000-06/01/2001 . * Charge Nurse

‘Clairmont Nursing Home
Tyler, Texas -
-10/02/1999-09/01/2003 Charge Nurse

Braircliff Nursing Home
Tyler, Texas

06/01/2001-08/08/2004 Agency Nurse ’
Nurse Finders Staffing Agency
Tyler, Texas

|09/22/2004-07/11/2005 - Field Nurse
Heritage Home Health Agency
Tyler, Texas

11/06/2005-02/28/2008 - Clinical Nurse
University of Texas Health Center’
Tyler, Texas ’

02/08/2008-present Unknown

6. On or about February 3, 2005, Respondent was issued the sanction of REMEDIAL
EDUCATION through an Agreed Order by the Texas Board of Nursing. A copy of the
Finding of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Agreed Order dated March 09, 2005 is attached and

incorporated herein by reference as part of this Order.
7. Atthe time of the initial incident, Respond'ent was employed as a Licensed Vocational Nurse

with the University of Texas Health Center, Tyler, Texas, and had been in this position for
approximately two (2) years and three (3) months. ’
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On or. about February 4, 2008, while employed with Umversxty of Texas Health Center,
Tyler, Texas, Respondent failed to verify the identity of Patient MD prior to the
administration of "Rocephin” Intramuscularly (IM), and "Solu-Medrol" IM, to said patient,
when said medications were ordered for Patient CW. Respondent's conduct exposed Patient
- MD to the risk of allergic anaphylactic shock.

In response to Finding of Fact Number Seven (7), Respondent admits to failing to verify
Patient MD's identity before administering medications ordered for Patient CW. Respondent
states that Patient CW was scheduled to be administered the same medications including the
same dose. Respondent added that Patient MD was not allergic to penitillin, and suffered no
ill effect from her error.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code Sections 301. 451-301. 55 5, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

Notice was served in accordance with law.,

The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation of Section 301.452(b)(10)&(13), Texas '
Occupations Code, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.11(1)(B)&(1)(C), and 22 TEX. ADMIN.
CODE §217.12(1)(B)&(4). '

The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations |
Code, to take disciplinary action against Vocational Nurse License Number 155910,
heretofore issued to LINDA BARNES JACKSON, including revocation of Respondent's

* license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

RDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas

- Board of Nursing, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of a WARNING WITH
STIPULATIONS, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act,
Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 ef seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education,

Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.1 et seg. and this Order.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be apphcable
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to Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas. -
| IT ISFURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license(s) is/are
~ encumbered by this Order, Respondént may not work outside t_he State of Texas pursuant to a nurse
licensure compact privilege without the written permission»of the Texas Board of Nuréiﬁg’ and tﬁe
Board of Nixrsing il_l___.thé party state where Respondent wishes to work.
IT IS FURTHER AGREED thaf:'
(1) RESPONDENT SHALL, within oné (1) year of entry of this Ordef successfully
' comélete acourse in Texas nursing jurisprudénce and ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board
apf)roval of the course priof to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre___-app'mved
provider. Home study courses and video programs wiil_xjdt be a_pprb_véd; In order for the bc'ours‘ve to
be approved, the target audience shall include nﬁrses. It shall be a minimum of six (6) hours iﬁ
length. The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of praétice,
documentation of care, principles of nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries, and the
Board'sDiscipiinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct; Fraud, Theft and Deception;
Nurses with Substancé Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or other.S;lbstance Use Disorder;
and Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing .on malpractice issues will not be .accepted.
RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course
~ Completion form, providcd by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify RESPONDENT'S
| successful completion of the coin‘ée. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses
stipulated in this Order, if any, and in additiqn to any continuing education requirements the Board
has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the following Board websi?e address:

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order successfully
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complete a course in physical assessment. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board approval of the

course prior to enrollment. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order

for the course to be apploved the target audience shall include Nurses. The didactic portion of this

~ course shall be 2 minimum of : 51x (6) hours in length RESPONDENT SHALL perform physmal

assessments on live patlents ina cllmcal setting for a minimum of twenty-four (24) hours The .

clinical component SHALL focus on tasks of physical assessment only and shall be provided by the

same Regislered Nurse who pi'ovides the didactic portion of this course. To be approved, the course

shall cover éll systems of the body. Perforrrling assessments on mock patients or mannequins WILL':

| NOT be accepted. The course description shall indicate goals and _.obj.ectives for the course,

| resources to be utilized, and the methods to be vu'sed to determine successful cOmpletlon of the .
course. RESPONDENT SHALL successfully complete both the didactic and clinical portions of the
course to satisfy this stipulation. RESPONDENT Sl—IALL CAUSE the instructor 10 subrh_it a
Verification of Course Corupletien forml, provided by the Board, to the office of the Board to verify
RESPONDENT'S successful completion of the course. This course chall be taken in addition to any
other courses stipulated in this | Order, if any,b and in addition' to any continuing education
requirements the Board has -for relicensure. Bodrd-appfoved courses may be found at the fcllowing

Board website address: ‘httg://www.bon.state.tx.us/discig_linaryaction/stigscourses.html.

hitp://www.bon.state. tx. us/discipliriarvaction/stipscourses’ html,

3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of th1s Order successfully
' complete a course in medxcatlon admlmstratlon RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board approval
of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved provider.

Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the course to be
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approved, the target audiencc shall include Nurses. The didactic portion of this course shall be a

- minimum of six (6) hours in length. 'i‘he coursc shall contain a minimum twenty-four (24) hour
clinicai component which is to be provided by the same Registered Nurse who provides the didactic
portion of thisbcou‘-rse. The clinical component SHALL focus on tasks of mcdication administration v
only. In order for the coursc to 'be'approved, the course's contcnt shall inclilde:. a .re'vie‘w of proper A
administration nroc:edures for all standard routes; computation of drug dosages; the five (5) rights
of medication administration; factors influencing the choice of route; and possible adverse effects
resulting from irnproper administration. The course description shall indicate goals and objectives
for the course, resources to be utilized, and the methods to be used to determine successful
completion of the course. RESPONDENT SHALL successfully complcte both the didactic and

| chmcal portions of the course to satisfy this stipulation RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the
instructor to submit a Veriﬁcation of Course Completlon form, provided by the Board, to the office |

 of the Board to verify -RESPONDENT?S successful‘completion of the course. This course shall be

taken in additi‘on to any other courses stipiilatcd in this Order, if any, and in addition to any
continuing education requirements the Board has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be

..found at the folI-owin‘gv Board website address:

http://www.bon. state £x. us/dzsczglznagzactlon/stzgscourses himl.

| (4) RESPONDENT SHALL, w1thm one (1) year of entry of this Order successful]y
complete the course “Sharpemng Critical Thinking Skills,” a 3.6 contact hour online program
provided by the National Council of State Boards of Nursing (N CSBN) Learning Extension. In order
to receive credit for cornpletion of this program, RESPONDENT SHALL SUBMIT the continning

education certificate of completion for this program to the Board's office, to the attention of
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Monitoring. This course is to be taken in addition to any continuing education requirements the
Bqard may have for relicensure. Information regar_dingthfs wor)cshop may be found at the following
web address: httQ.'//ncsbn.hivé(ive. com/hives/a0f6f3e8a0/summary. |
ITIS FHRTHER AGREED', SHOHLD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A NURSE IN THE
VSTATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL!'PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT CARE AND
~ PRACTICEINA HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL SETTING AND -
RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SHCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF SIXTY—FOUR (64)
-HOURSPERMONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWIN G STIPULATIONS FOR ONE (1) YEAR
OF EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH OF THE STIPULATION PERIOD WILL BE
. EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH TWELVE (12) MONTHS HAVE ELAPSED. PERIODS OF |
UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT DO NOT REQUIRE THE USEOFA
VOCATIONAL NURSE (LVN) LICENSE. WILL NOT APPLY TO THIS STIPULATION |
PERIOD |
(5) RESPONDENT SHALL notify each present emplloyer in nursing of this Order
of the Board and the stipulations conditions on RESPONDENT'S license. RESPONDENT SHALL
present a complete cop}'f of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative
Law Judge, if any, to each present employer within five (5)' days of receipt of this Order.
RESPONDENT SHALL notify all fufure employers in nursingv(')f this Order of the Board and the
stipulations conditions on RESPONDENT'S license. .RESPONDENT SHALL present a complete
. copy of this Order and all Proposels for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge, if any, -
to each future employer prior to acceptmg an offer of employment - |

(6) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employer in nursing to submit the
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Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by the Board, to the Board's

office within ten (10) days of receipt of thié Order. ’RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future |
employer to submit ‘the Notification of Employment form, which is providedv to the Respondent by
the 'Bbard, to the Board's ofﬁcg within five (5) days of employment as a nurse.

(7)Forthe rémainder‘ ofthe étipulation pcriod, REVSPON»DENTSHA.LL be supei’\?ised"
by a Registered Nurse or a Licenséd Vocational Nurse who is on the premises. The superv'isingA
nurse is» not required to be on the same unit or ward as RESPONDENT, but should be on the facility
grounds and readily availablg to provide assistance and intervention if necessary. The sﬁpervising |
nurse shall have a minimum of two (2) years experience in the same or similar practice s»ettir')g to
which the Respondent is currently working. RESPONDENT SHA’LL work iny reéulariy as_signed,
identified and predetermined unit(s). - RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed By a ’nurse
registry, temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, or home health agéncy.- .RESPONDEN'll“

: ‘SHALL NOT be self-employéd or ‘,contrac.t for services. Multiple employers are prohibited.

o ® RESPONDENT SHALL cAUSE'each»emprpyér to submit, on fofms_ provided -
to tﬁe Respondent by the Board, 'perio,dic'reports’ as to RESPONDENT'S capability to practice
nursing. These repbrts shall bé_ completed by the Registered Nurse or Licensed Vocational Nurse
who supervises the RESPONbENT. These reports shall be submitted by the supervising mirsé to
the office of the Board at the end of each three (3) month period for one (1) year of employment as
a nurse.

IT IS{ FURTHER AGREED, that ui_)on full compliance with the terms of this Order, |
all encumbrances will be reinoved frorﬂ RESPONDENT'S license(s) to practice hursing in the State

of Texas and RESPONDENT shall be eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges, if any.
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IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,

RESPONDENT shall be eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges, if any.
BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

Tunderstand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.
I have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the violation alleged herein. By my signature

on this Ordgr, I agree to the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said

Order, to avoid further disciplinary action m this matter. I waive judicial ;eView of this Order. 1
understand that this Order is subject to ratiﬁcatioﬁ by the Board. When this Order is ratified, the
terms of this Order become effective, and a copy will be mailed to me. Iunderstand that if I fail to
comply with all terms and conditions of this Order; I will be subject to investigation and disciplinafy'
sanction, including revocation of niy. license(s) to préctice nufsing in the State of Texas, as a
conseqﬁeﬁce of my noncompliance.

Signed this /7 % day of Youember 2040 .

~ LINDA BARNES JACKSON, Kespondent

Sworn to and subscribed before me this "’ day-of _ﬂm/- - ,20/2.

. . , . /’ .
(. >

M. ANNETTE DENNIS

es it .
O 2013 : Notary Public.in and for the State of 7 =y 4.5

‘Approved as to form and substance.

Steven E. Clark, Attorney for Respondent

Signed this _.___ day of , 20
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursin_g does

hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on fhe [7h, -day Of_AZZM 474~ o
_,20/0 By LINDA BARNES JACKSON, Vocational Nurse License Number 155910, and said

Order is final.

Effective this I‘L"H\/lday of Decewber 2010

. Kathérine A. Thomas, MN, RN :

Executive Director on behalf
of said Board

OF ‘¥
‘e
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS

*4******O***#********##t#*t*#****#‘**#it#***#**

In the Matter of License Number 155910 § AGREED
issued to LINDA BARNES JACKSON _ § ORDER

On this day the E_oard of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas, hereinafter referred
to asthe Board, considered ihc matter.of LINDA BARNES JACKSON, Vocational Nurse Licensc
Number 155910, hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have
violoted Section 302.402(a)(10), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived representation
by counsel, informal conference, notice and> hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order offeredon

December 19, 2004, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director.

J 12

- 1. Priorto the institution of Agency procecdings, notice of the matters specified below inthese
- Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportumty to
show complxance w1th all requirements of the law for retentlon of the license. - -

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal conference notice and hearmg, and
agreed to the entry of this Order.
3., Respondent is currently licensed to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.

4, Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from Tyler Junior College on
August 11, 1995. Respondent was licensed to practice vocational nursing in the State
of Texas on January 12, 1996,

5. Respondent's vocational nursing employment history:
01/1996 - 06/2001 ) Unknown
06/2001 - 08/2004 Agency Nurse Nursefinders of Tyler Staffing
Tyler, Texas
09/2004 - Present Unknown
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At the time of the incidents in Findings of Fact Numbers Seven (7) and Eight (8),
Respondent was employed as an agency nurse with Nursefinders of Tyler Staffing, Tyler,
Texas, had been in this position for one (1) year and two (2) months, and was on assngnmcnt
: at East Texas Medxcal Center, Tyler, Texas.

On or about August 21 2002, while cmployed as an agency nurse wnthNurseﬁnders of Tyler
Staffing, Tyler, Texas, and on assignment at East Texas Medical Center, Tyler, Texas,
Respondent failed to assess and evaluate changes in the medical condition of Patient 347454,
an eighty-one (81) year-0ld patient recovering from a recent tota! knee arthroplasty, whose
changes of condition included decreasing blood pressures, increasing pulse rates, and
decreased urinary output. Subsequently, Patient 347454 was found by the oncoming nurse
in a lethargic state with confused speech and significant hypotension. Shortly thereafter,
Patient 347454 became unresponsive and required transfer to the intensive care unit.
Respondent’s conduct was likely to injure the patient from undetected progression of clinical
complications and may have deprived the patient of timely medical interventions needed to
stabilize her medical condition,

On or about August 21, 2002, while employed as an agency nurse with Nursefinders of Tyler
Staffing, Tyler, Texas, and on assignment at East Texas Medical Center, Tyler, Texas,
Respondent failed to document in the medical record that Patient 347454 was experiencing
decreasing blood pressures, increased pulse rates, and decreased urinary output. Instead,
Respondent documented that the patient was resting quietly and in no distress. Subsequently, -
Patient 347454 was found by the oncoming nurse in a lethargic state with confused speech
and signiﬁcant hypotension. Shortly thereafter, Patient 347454 became unresponsive and
required transfer to the ini¢nsive care unit. u&pondent’s conduct resulted in an inaccurate
‘medical record and was likely to injure the patient in that subsequent care givers would not
have accuratc and complete mformatlon on which to base their care.

~In response to. the- mcxdents in Fmdmgs of Fact Numbers Seven’ . and Eight (8), b
Respondent states that she was very ill at the time, and had accepted the assignnent to help -
- East Texas Medical Center in order to prevent the facility from being short of staff. '

- CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

Notice was served in accotdance with law.

- The evxdcnce received is sufficient to prove violations of Section 302.402(a)(10), Texas
Occupatxons Code, and 22 TBX ADMIN, CODE §239.11(3)&(27TXA), as amended

The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Vocational Nurse License Number 155910,
heretofore issued to LINDA BARNES JACKSON, including revocation of Respondent's
license to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.
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ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Board
of Nurse Examiners, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of REMEDIAL
EDUCATION, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act,
Rgvised Civil Statutes of Texas as amended, Texas Occupationé Code §§301.001 et seq., the Rules
#nd Regulations Relating to Vocational Nurse Educafion, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX
| ADMIN. CODE §21 1.1et seq. .and this Oﬂer. | |
| IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's muitistate licensure privilege, if any, to practiée vocational nursing in the State of
Texas,

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's licénsev is
encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a
 multistate licensure privilege wi_thou't the written permission of the State of Texas and the Board of
Nursing in the party state where Reépond‘ent wishes to work. |

e :I'I‘ISFURTHBR-AGREEbthat'ﬁ"-._ L |
| 4)) RESPONDENT SHALL deliver the Qallet-sized license issued to the office of |

the Board of Nurse Examiners.within ten (10) days of the date of ratification of this Order for
#ppropriate notation. |

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in Texas nursing jurisﬁrudence. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board‘ approval
of the course prior to enroliment only if the course is ot being offefed bya pre-ap;iroved provider. .
Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the course to be
approved, the target audience shall include Nurses. It shall be a minimum of six (6) contact hours
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in length. The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice, and
documentation of care. Courses focusingon malpractice issues will not be accepted. RESPONDENT

SHALL CAUSE the sponsonng institution to submlt a Venﬁcatxon of Coutse Complenon form,

provided by the Board to the Office of the Board to venfy RESPGNDENT‘S successful completxon o

of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses stipulated in this Order, if
any, and in addxtton to any contlnumg education requirements the Board has for relicensure, Board-
approved courses may be Sfound on the Board's website, w_by_g_,g_{g_{&yg (under BNE events).
(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in physical assessment. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board approval ‘of the
course prior to enrollment. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved; In order
for the course to be approved, the target audience shall include Nurses. The didactic portion of this
course shall be a minimum of six (6) hours in length. RESPONDENT SHALL perform physical
assessments on live patients in a clinicai setiing for a minimum of twenty-four (24) hours. The
clinical componcnt SHA.LL focu’s on tasks of physical assessment only and shall be p'row)ided by the

| same Reglstercd Nurse who prov1dm the dxdactxc pomon of thxs course. To be approved, the coursev

“shall cover all systems of the body Perfonnmg assessments on mock patlents or manncqums WILL -

NOT be accepted. The course description shall indicate goals and objectives for the course,
resources to be utilized, and the methods to be used to determine successful completion of the
course. RESPONDENT SHALL successfully complete both the didactic and clinical portions ofthe
course to sa.tisfy this stipulation. RESPONDEﬁT SHALL CAUSE the instructor to submit a
Verification of Course Completion form, provided by the Board, to the office of the Board to verify
' 'RESPONDBNT'S successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in a.ddition toany
other courses stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education

155910:089 -4 - c20



requiremehts the Board has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found on the Board's
website, www.bne.state.tx.us (under BNE events).

(4) RESPONDENT SHA.LL, within one (1) year of entry of thls Order, successfutly
complete acourse in nursmg documentauon RESPONDENT SHALL obtam Board approval ofthe
course prior to enroliment only if the course is np_t being offered by a pre-approved provxder Home
study courses and video programs wnll not be approved. The course shall be a minimum of six (6)
hours ie length of classroom time. In order for the course to be approved, the target audience shall -
include Nurses. The course shall include content on the following: nursiné slar_zda.rds related to
accurate and complete documentation; legal guidelines for recording; methods and processes of
recording; methods of alternative record-keeping; and computerized documentation. RESPONDENT
‘SHALL cause the instructor to submit a Verification of Course Completion form, provided by the
Board, to the Board's office to verify RESPONDENT's successful completion of the course. This
course shall be taken in addition to any other courses stipulated'in this Ofde.r, if any, and in addition
. to any continuing education requirements the Board has for relicensure. Board-approved courses

may be found on the Board’s webs:te, Myg_ﬂg_u (under BNE events) | -

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that upon full comphance with the terms of this Order,
RESPONDENT SHALL be issued an unencumbered license and multistate licensure pnvnleges, if
any, to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.

~BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

Tunderstand that I have the right to legal counsel brior to signihg this Agreed Order.

I waive representation _by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the
violations alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact, Conclusions
of Law, Order, ahd any mndiﬁom of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter.
Iwaive judiciai review of this Order. Tunderstand that when this Order becomes final and the terms
of this Order become effective, a copy will be mailed to me. Iunderstand that if T fail to comply with
all terms and conditions of this Order, I will be subject to investigation and disciplinéry sanction,
including revocation of my license to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas, as a

consequence of my noncompliance.

-Signed this é dayoffebfudl%; ,2005 .
C.?LN g:\ BARNES J. ACKSO%, Respondent

2005

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 2. ‘day of Feb( Mt:#}f :

- o .
‘; Notary Public in and for the State of

ks

Signed this _é_.dayoff{&ﬂ%g20@ o
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive Director, on behalf of

the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas, does hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order

that was signed on the _3RD _ day of February ,2005 _, by LINDA BARNES JACKSON,

Vocational Nurse License Number 155910, and said Order is final.

Effective this _ 9TH__ day of __Maxch , 2005 .

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf

of said Board
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